a RGB to NTSC/PAL Encoder
AD722
© Analog Devices, Inc., 1995
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703
FEATURES
Low Cost, Integrated Solution
+5 V Operation

AD722
REV. 0 –3–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD722JR-16 0°C to +70°C 16-Pin SOIC R-16
AD722JR-16-Reel 0°C to +70°C 16-Pin SOIC R-16
AD722JR-16-Reel7 0°C to +70°C 16-Pin SOIC R-16
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Supply Voltage VS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +6 V
Internal Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .600 mW
Operating Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to +70°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +125°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . +300°C
NOTE
*Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the
operational section of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Thermal Characteristics: 16-Pin SOIC Package: θJA = 100°C/W.
PIN CONFIGURATION
16-Pin Small Outline Package (Wide Body)
(R-16)
AGND
ENCD
RIN
GIN
FIN
APOS
BIN
STND HSYNC
VSYNC
SELECT
LUMA
COMP
DPOS
DGND
CRMA
1
2
16
15
5
6
7
12
11
10
3
4
14
13
8 9
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD722
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD722 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. 0–4–
AD722
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Description Equivalent Circuit
1 STND A Logical HIGH input selects NTSC encoding. Circuit A
A Logical LOW input selects PAL encoding.